refined at the next stage of design, and would be further verified by independent, external assessment.

10.7.1 Grant Funding

As highlighted in Figure 10-5 and Figure 10-7, both heat network options will require grant funding to

achieve a positive NPV at the end of project life. Within the TEM, the level of grant funding required for

different IRR targets was explored, considering potential commercial arrangements.

The following options were explored:

• 6% IRR – reflective of a council-operated network

• 12% IRR – if seeking to attract a potential commercial partner.

Table 10-5 details the results of this analysis.

Table 10-5: Grant funding assessment

It is evident that for Scenario 1, there is scope to achieve the commercially attractive 12% IRR target,

within the limits of potential grant funding available. For Scenario 2, the grant funding requirement

exceeds the 50% for the 12% target. Given the level of accuracy around the capital costs at this stage,

and the contingency consideration, the grant funding opportunity would require further exploration.

However, at this stage, the results indicate that a commercially attractive IRR could be achieved within

the limits of the grant funding available.

 (10.00)  (8.00)  (6.00)  (4.00)  (2.00)  -  2.00  4.00  6.00  8.00  10.00

Annual heat load (incl. standing charge change)

Variable heat rate

Standing charge

Capital cost

Fuel cost

NPV change (£m)

ASHP - East A9 - Electric Boiler

  + / - 10%   + / - 20%   + / - 30%

IRR consideration (%) 6% 12%

Scenario 1 – ASHP network –
Gas boiler

Funding (£m) 8.0 11.9

% of CAPEX 29% 43%

Scenario 2 – ASHP network –
Electric boiler

Funding (£m) 10.0 13.5

% of CAPEX 38% 51%

Raigmore Heat Network Feasibility Study 63

OFFICIAL

10.8 Carbon

Figure 10-10 shows the carbon emissions per scenario compared to the BAU and counterfactual cases

across the 40-year project duration. The comparison is against the BAU to demonstrate the magnitude

of carbon reduction potential. The rise in BAU emissions corresponds to the addition of building

connections within Phase 2 and 3.

Figure 10-10 Carbon emissions across the different scenarios

The counterfactual scenario leads to significant carbon savings compared to the BAU scenario, as well

as Scenarios 1 and 2. Scenario 1 initially has higher carbon emissions due to the gas boiler peaking